therefore should not be paid and it was reversed in the current year.

20. Grants and Subsidies
In the prior expenditure for work not done was raised as an accrual and it was later noted that it was work not yet done
therefore should not be paid and it was reversed in the current year.

21. Finance cost
Interest that was incurrred from COIDA that was not raised in the prior year

22. VAT Provision
The municipality has been incorrectly accounting for the INEP grants and therefore this was correcting the VAT output portion
that was not charged the municipality when they received the grant from INEP.

23. Construction contracts
Municipalilty had incorrectly accounted for INEP projects in the porior year and only made corrections when they rceived
guidance from National Treasury on the treatment and accounting of INEP as per GRAP 11

24. Loss on disposal of assets
Municipality incorrectly disposed off assets without approval of council. This correction is to reverse the disposal made as
assets are still owned by teh municipality and utilised as expected.

Following is the impact of the correcting the errors mentioned above.

Statement of Financial Position Amount as
previously
reported

Correction Restated AFS

Non-Current Assets - - -
Property Plant and Equipment [1] 531,225,030 61,894,518 593,119,548
Investment property 13,131,536 167,500 13,299,036
Current Assets - - -
Receivables from non-exchange [2] 8,754,859 (2,918,665) 5,836,194
Inventory [3] 62,472,613 (60,918,001) 1,554,612
Receivables from exchange transactions 1,492,359 1,097,115 2,589,474
VAT Receivable [4] 1,314,870 97,578 1,412,448
Consumer Debtors {2] 988,588 63,957 1,052,545
Cash and bank {5] 154,556,696 (39,575) 154,517,121
Current Liabilities - - -
Payables from exchange transaction {6} (54,311,519) 5,174,472 (49,137,047)
Provisions [8] - (1,250,088) (1,250,088)
Unspent conditional grants and receipts (21,205,666) (2,981,372) (24,187,038)
VAT provision INEP - (10,295,961) (10,295,961)
Non- Current Liabilities - - -
Operating lease obligation [7] (4,405,276) (623,817) (5,029,093)
Provision [8] (26,291,230) 17,635,708 (8,655,522)

113

Port St Johns Local Municipality
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2024 2023 2024 2023

57. Correction of prior year error  (continued)
Accumulated Surplus (659,745,132) (7,103,369) (666,848,501)

7,977,728 - 7,977,728

Statement of financial performance Amount as
previously
reported

Correction Restated AFS

Revenue from exchange transaction - - -
Interest Received from debtors [9] (7,098,512) (572,195) (7,670,707)
Licences and Permit [10] (527,779) 30,500 (497,279)
Construction contracts - (7,720,163) (7,720,163)
Revenue from non-exchange - - -
Property Rates [11] (11,346,366) 879,619 (10,466,747)
Government grants & subsidies (270,806,337) 11,861,373 (258,944,964)
Expenditure - - -
Employee Cost [12] 100,223,585 1,223,436 101,447,021
Remuneration of councillors [12] 13,482,738 112,570 13,595,308
Impairment loss [13] 4,989,814 (4,989,814) -
Depreciation [13] 42,262,087 17,510,437 59,772,524
Lease rental on operating lease [14] 2,649,171 111,473 2,760,644
Debt Impairment [15] 9,234,624 (1,803,247) 7,431,377
Loss on disposal of assets [24] 106,483 (93,494) 12,989
Contracted Services [16] 20,330,905 7,758,191 28,089,096
Finance costs 3,389,370 (1,368,065) 2,021,305
General Expenditure [17] 66,644,405 4,073,820 70,718,225
Surplus 47,510,384 (27,014,441) 20,495,943

21,044,572 - 21,044,572

Accumulated
Surplus

Accumulated Surplus previously reported 676,353,052
Opening balance adjustment -
Plant and Machinery 9,094,739
Transport Assets 702,372
Furniture and fixtures 453,626
Computer Equipment 444,864
Buildings 778
Community Assets 321,245
Infrastructure 75,128,811
Depreciation Adjustment -
Buildings 10,776
Computer Equipment 473,892
Furniture and Fixture (147,715)
Plant and Machinery (2,560,591)
Infrastructure (15,659,732)
Community Assets (76,516)
Transport Asset (886,741)
Receivables -rates 338,163
Consumer Debtors 1,748,825
Trade payables 3,255,976
Payments received in advance (5,760,224)
Payroll Accrual 1,407,365
Inventory (60,918,001)
Other Creditors 30,500
VAT Receivable 97,578
Operating lease liability 164,755
Cash and bank (39,575)
Finance lease liability (407,891)

114

Port St Johns Local Municipality
Consolidated Financial Statements for the year ended 30 June, 2024

Notes to the Consolidated Financial Statements
Economic entity Controlling entity

Figures in Rand 2024 2023 2024 2023

57. Correction of prior year error  (continued)
Operating lease 243,137

683,813,468

Statement of cashflows Amount as per
signed AFS

Correction Amount as per
AFS

Payments - - -
Employee costs (100,366,005) (1,145,077) (101,511,082)
Remuneration of councillors (13,482,737) (262,286) (13,745,023)
Suppliers (100,675,246) (6,172,525) (106,847,771)
Purchase of PPE (78,165,945) (2,977,777) (81,143,722)
Finance lease payments (991,837) 407,414 (584,423)

(293,681,770) (10,150,251) (303,832,021)

58. Segment information

General information

Identification of segments

The economic entity is organised and reports council on the basis of seven (7) major functional areas: community
services, corporate services, executive council, financial services, infrastructure engineering , local economic department
and Municipal Manager. The segments were organised around the departments which assist the municipality in service
delivery. Council  uses these same segments for determining strategic objectives. Segments were aggregated for reporting
purposes.

Information reported about these segments is used by council as a basis for evaluating the segments’ performances and